

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

W. Clark Aposhian,	:	
	:	No. 19-4036
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
William Barr,	:	
Attorney General	:	
of the United States, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

No. 2:19-cv-00037-JNP
THE HONORABLE JILL N. PARRISH
DISTRICT JUDGE

Oral Argument Is Requested

September 16, 2019

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
Caleb Kruckenberg
Litigation Counsel
Harriet Hageman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Mark Chenoweth
General Counsel
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
ARGUMENT 1
 I. BECAUSE ATF HAS CONCEDED THAT IT LACKS THE POWER TO ISSUE
 ANY LEGISLATIVE BUMP STOCK RULE, THE FINAL RULE IS VOID 1
 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE TO SAVE THE
 FINAL RULE FROM ATF’S CONCESSIONS..... 11
 A. ATF Has Waived *Chevron* Deference..... 14
 B. The Statute Is Not Ambiguous..... 15
 C. The Rule of Lenity Supersedes *Chevron* 16
 D. This Court Cannot Rely on the D.C. Circuit’s Analysis 19
 III. THE FINAL RULE IS NOT THE BEST INTERPRETATION OF WHAT THE
 STATUTE HAS ALWAYS MEANT 22
 IV. THE REMAINING FACTORS WARRANT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION... 27
CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States, 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) 12

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Greater Or., 515 U.S. 687 (1995) 13, 17

Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 27

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co., 505 U.S. 469 (1992) 20

Guedes v. ATF, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... passim

Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A., 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) (en banc) 20

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist., 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) 28

Keller Tank Servs. II, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 854 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017) 4

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) passim

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) 4

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 4

New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior, 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 4

NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co., 332 F.3d 1284, 1287 (10th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 16, 18, 21

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc., 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) 7

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 7

Sierra Club v. Trump, 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) 27

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 16

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 22

United States v. Atandi, 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004) 17, 18

United States v. DeV Vaughn, 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012) 14

United States v. Fleischli, 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) 25

United States v. Walker, 918 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 14

Whitman v. United States, 135 S.Ct. 352 (2014) 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) 5

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) 22

26 U.S.C. § 7801(a)(2)(A)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)9
44 U.S.C. § 15108

Rules

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514, 66553-54 (Dec. 26, 2018)
..... passim

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 447.118
